

4 SC 1/2016
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH & ORS.
FIR No. 55 /2012
PS Sonia Vihar

27.09.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Dev Pratap Singh Raghav and Sh. N. S. Raghav, Ld.
Counsel for accused Neele @ Leele alongwith accused.
Sh. Akhilesh Pandey, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. N. R.
Thakur, Ld. Counsel for accused Jai Prakash.
Sh. J. P. Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Harpal
alongwith accused.
Accused Kishan Pal @ Krishan in person.
Accused Jai Prakash is absent.

An application u/s 205 Cr.PC is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Jai Prakash seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is not well. The application is supported with medical documents to substantiate the averments.

Heard. Allowed only for today.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW Inspector Yogesh Kumar received back duly served, however, a request has been received on his behalf seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that today the elections are scheduled to be held in Delhi University and that he has been deputed on arrangement duties. The request is duly forwarded through ACP concerned.

Heard. Allowed only for today.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW Inspector Yogesh Kumar and MHCM alongwith entire case property through SHO

concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **07.11.2024**.

Date has been given as per the specific request of the Ld.
Counsels for the accused persons.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/27.09.2024