

2 SC 1/2016
STATE Vs. HARPAL SINGH & ORS.
FIR No. 55/2012
PS Sonia Vihar

20.01.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. N. S. Raghav, Ld. Counsel for accused Nille @ Lille @
Sumit Kumar alongwith accused.
Sh. Amit Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. N. R. Thakur,
Ld. Counsel for accused Jai Prakash.
Accused Harpal, Krishan Pal in person.
Accused Jai Prakash is absent.

Today the matter is fixed for recording the statement of the
accused u/s 313 Cr.PC.

On the LDOH, this Court had issued NBWs against accused
Jai Prakash and notice to his surety.

Surety Kaushal Goswami, who had stood surety for accused
Jai Prakash is present in pursuance of notice issued to him.

It is submitted by the surety that accused Jai Prakash is
currently admitted in AIIMS Hospital, wherein, he is undergoing a
treatment for Aplastic Anemia. The surety has filed the medical
documents in support of his contentions.

The perusal of the medical documents reflects that the
accused Jai Prakash was diagnosed with Aplastic Anemia and he is
supposed to undergo a surgery on 25.01.2025. Furthermore, a copy of
one letter addressed to the accused from the Hon'ble Prime Minister of
India, wherein, a sum of Rs. 3 lakhs had been released to the accused
from the Prime Minister's National Relief Fund is also filed. Same has

also been carefully perused.

Since, the accused could not appear before this Court on the LDOH, due to his critical medical ailment and on the basis of the submissions made by the surety and upon the medical documents filed by the surety, the NBWs issued against accused Jai Prakash vide order dated 23.12.2024 are hereby canceled. His previous bail bond/surety bond is hereby restored.

Re-list for recording the statement of the accused persons u/s 313 Cr.PC on **01.03.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/20.01.2025